

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION. No. 2465
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2025


FUNCTIONAL MSME UNITS IN RAJASTHAN


2465.   SHRI BHAJAN LAL JATAV:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Entrepreneurs (MSMEs) registered in the country, State-wise;
(b) the number of MSME units operating in Rajasthan and the details of loans sanctioned by banks to these units over the past ten years, district-wise; and

(c) the schemes implemented by the Government to promote MSMEs in Karauli-Dholpur and Bharatpur district of Rajasthan?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020. As on 28.02.2025, the total number of MSMEs registered in the country on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform is 6.05
Crore. State-wise details including Rajasthan State is given in Annexure-I.

(b): The district-wise details of total number of MSMEs registered in the Rajasthan state is given in Annexure-II. As per information received from Reserve Bank of India, state-wise data pertaining to credit disbursement to MSME Sector by Scheduled Commercial Banks (SCBs) in the state of Rajasthan, available from FY 2017 onwards is as follows:


Credit Disbursement by SCBs in the state of Rajasthan

(No. of Accounts in lakh; Amount in crore)
Sl.
No. Financial Year No. of

Accounts
Amount disbursed

1 Mar-17 4.49 34274.80
2 Mar-18 5.61 43190.06
3 Mar-19 6.97 51064.38
4 Mar-20 8.95 51393.60
5 Mar-21 8.70 51974.94
6 Mar-22 3.33 61246.41
7 Mar-23 3.01 90593.89
8 Mar-24 5.29 113955.45

Source : Priority Sector Returns submitted by SCBs
(excluding Regional Rural Banks)
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(c):     The Government of India, Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME)
implements various schemes and programmes aimed at promotion and development of MSME Sector in the country including in Karauli-Dholpur and Bharatpur district of Rajasthan.

 These schemes/ programmes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP), International Cooperation scheme, Tool Rooms, Technology Centre System Programme (TCSP), National SC/ST Hub (NSSH), MSME Champions, PM Vishwakarma etc.


i. Details of the assistance provided under PMEGP in Karauli, Dholpur and Bharatpur district of Rajasthan State in terms of no. of units assisted, Margin Money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated (Est.) employment (Empl) generated is given below:


Assistance provided under PMEGP

Financial Year Bharatpur Dholpur Karoli

2021-22

No. of units assisted 90 34 117

MM (Rs. Lakh) 322.61 72.9 331.02

Est. Empl 720 272 936

2022-23

No. of units assisted 100 49 90

MM (Rs. Lakh) 371.47 117.58 254.72

Est. Empl 800 392 720

2023-24

No. of units assisted 106 46 47

MM (Rs. Lakh) 456.79 115.24 145.42

Est. Empl 848 368 376

2024-25 (upto

10.03.2025)

No. of units assisted 35 11 33

MM (Rs. Lakh) 151.59 36.93 204.1

Est. Empl 280 88 264
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ii. Collateral free loan up to a limit of Rs. 500 lakh (w.e.f. 01.04.23) to MSEs with guarantee coverage up to 90 % for various categories of loan through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) under Credit Guarantee Scheme. The details of the credit guarantee extended in the State of Rajasthan district wise is given below.


CGTMSE - GUARANTEE APPROVED - RAJASTHAN
[Amount ₹ Crore]

    Bharatpur Dholpur Karauli
FY 2021-
22

No. of guarantees
approved

1025 247 293

Amount approved 50.46 19.29 11.98
FY 2022-
23

No. of guarantees
approved

2306 948 742

Amount approved 88.05 34.43 25.70
FY 2023-
24

No. of guarantees
approved

2515 1398 873

Amount approved 190.06 82.71 48.43
FY 2024-
25
till Feb 28,
2025

No. of guarantees
approved

2251 1354 807

Amount approved 212.65 76.32 50.02


iii. The total number of successfully registered beneficiaries in PM Vishwakarma Scheme since its launch on 17.9.2023 under 18 trades covered is given below:


Name of District No. of Beneficiaries successfully
registered

Karauli, Rajasthan 8,980
Dholpur, Rajasthan 3,655
Bharatpur, Rajasthan 9,287


****


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2465 due for answer on 13.03.2025


State-wise total enterprises registered under Udyam Registration and Udyam Assist Portal since 01.07.2020 to 28.02.2025
Sl.
No.

State Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

17,719 275 14 18,008

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 30,58,502 25,255 1,995 30,85,752
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 33,988 413 36 34,437
4 ASSAM 10,54,941 10,069 885 10,65,895
5 BIHAR 32,93,890 19,581 1,036 33,14,507
6 CHANDIGARH 61,472 2,000 210 63,682
7 CHHATTISGARH 10,36,108 12,168 1,297 10,49,573
8 DELHI 10,65,199 41,478 5,028 11,11,705
9 GOA 1,04,212 1,736 160 1,06,108
10 GUJARAT 33,64,770 84,030 8,583 34,57,383
11 HARYANA 14,99,272 34,732 3,330 15,37,334
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2,64,598 3,976 448 2,69,022
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6,99,256 5,272 358 7,04,886
14 JHARKHAND 12,23,142 9,068 666 12,32,876
15 KARNATAKA 39,79,308 47,115 4,420 40,30,843
16 KERALA 14,31,273 19,300 1,478 14,52,051
17 LADAKH 17,125 146 4 17,275
18 LAKSHADWEEP 2,071 1 - 2,072
19 MADHYA PRADESH 38,31,061 30,316 2,303 38,63,680
20 MAHARASHTRA 78,11,123 1,07,920 12,453 79,31,496
21 MANIPUR 1,33,333 690 39 1,34,062
22 MEGHALAYA 43,257 509 63 43,829
23 MIZORAM 42,285 210 11 42,506
24 NAGALAND 53,929 250 18 54,197
25 ODISHA 18,93,120 15,073 1,107 19,09,300
26 PUDUCHERRY 87,394 967 128 88,489
27 PUNJAB 16,60,523 27,446 2,470 16,90,439
28 RAJASTHAN 33,97,673 43,103 3,448 34,44,224
29 SIKKIM 25,151 202 19 25,372
30 TAMIL NADU 48,37,304 60,304 5,355 49,02,963
31 TELANGANA 22,95,132 28,416 3,164 23,26,712
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
27,136 1,291 237 28,664

33 TRIPURA 2,56,807 1,012 73 2,57,892
34 UTTAR PRADESH 63,94,281 63,373 4,893 64,62,547
35 UTTARAKHAND 4,91,111 6,404 543 4,98,058
36 WEST BENGAL 42,57,293 36,889 3,322 42,97,504
  Total:- 5,97,44,759 7,40,990 69,594 6,05,55,343

        * Udyam Assist Portal launched on 11.01.2023


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2465 due for
answer on 13.03.2025


District Wise Total Enterprises Registered Under Udyam and UAP for Rajasthan State Since 01/07/2020
to 28/02/2025

Sl.
No. District Micro Small Medium Total Employment

1 AJMER 182,791 2,397 151 185,339 666,389
2 ALWAR 168,672 2,625 270 171,567 915,399
3 Anoopgarh 4,223 18 1 4,242 18,562
4 Balotra 4,444 74 2 4,520 30,531
5 BANSWARA 57,684 310 11 58,005 201,017
6 BARAN 45,838 393 29 46,260 190,556
7 BARMER 75,503 1,450 103 77,056 366,197
8 Beawar 6,430 50 1 6,481 25,848
9 BHARATPUR 64,522 733 66 65,321 312,376
10 BHILWARA 147,633 1,911 167 149,711 1,179,480
11 BIKANER 134,843 2,142 154 137,139 453,776
12 BUNDI 56,488 334 26 56,848 201,866
13 CHITTORGARH 82,873 819 47 83,739 358,810
14 CHURU 92,880 563 23 93,466 302,530
15 DAUSA 69,040 443 22 69,505 257,344
16 Deeg 2,663 16 - 2,679 12,417
17 DHOLPUR 27,101 258 16 27,375 110,328
18 Didwana Kuchaman 8,437 37 4 8,478 32,863
19 Dudu 1,230 5 - 1,235 4,801
20 DUNGARPUR 47,634 179 1 47,814 146,834
21 GANGANAGAR 106,543 1,350 127 108,020 375,033
22 Gangapurcity 2,164 14 - 2,178 10,002
23 HANUMANGARH 88,407 705 71 89,183 332,501
24 JAIPUR 553,270 11,306 1,165 565,741 2,613,927
25 Jaipur Gramin 18,719 74 2 18,795 99,290
26 JAISALMER 28,023 220 9 28,252 104,204
27 JALORE 42,851 472 9 43,332 152,692
28 JHALAWAR 61,977 463 18 62,458 213,446
29 JHUNJHUNU 93,189 639 27 93,855 336,591
30 JODHPUR 192,171 3,589 313 196,073 824,932
31 Jodhpur Gramin 5,713 38 4 5,755 42,359
32 KARAULI 33,988 250 7 34,245 100,287
33 Kekri 1,721 10 - 1,731 10,415
34 Khairthal-Tijara 3,405 24 2 3,431 73,280
35 KOTA 132,618 1,718 148 134,484 494,178
36 Kotputli-Behror 6,495 35 4 6,534 35,864
37 NAGAUR 136,830 1,149 68 138,047 438,778
38 Neem Ka Thana 3,570 15 1 3,586 13,775
39 PALI 95,998 1,187 66 97,251 322,520
40 Phalodi 3,548 23 - 3,571 22,284
41 PRATAPGARH 30,576 168 2 30,746 113,037
42 RAJSAMAND 57,665 504 15 58,184 282,459
43 Salumbar 1,502 4 - 1,506 4,071
44 Sanchor 1,941 13 1 1,955 7,741

45 SAWAI
MADHOPUR 42,141 367 13 42,521 131,286

46 Shahpura 1,389 7 - 1,396 7,486
47 SIKAR 129,416 1,087 45 130,548 608,959
48 SIROHI 39,064 418 25 39,507 139,157
49 TONK 65,120 569 37 65,726 227,479
50 UDAIPUR 136,730 1,928 175 138,833 581,143

 Total 3,397,673 43,103 3,448 3,444,224 14,507,100
     * Udyam Assist Portal launched on 11.01.2023

